

ORAL ARGUMENT MAY 24, 2013

2011-3207

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JOHN BERRY, Director, Office of Personnel Management,

Petitioner,

v.

RHONDA K. CONYERS and DEVON HAUGHTON NORTHOVER,

Respondents,

and

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board in consolidated case
nos. CH0752090925-R-1 and AT0752100184-R-1.

CORRECTED EN BANC REPLY BRIEF
BY RHONDA K. CONYERS AND DEVON HAUGHTON NORTHOVER

DAVID A. BORER
General Counsel

JOSEPH F. HENDERSON
Deputy General Counsel

ANDRES M. GRAJALES
Deputy General Counsel
(202) 639-6426

AFGE, Office of the General Counsel
80 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE CSRA REQUIRES THAT THE LIMITING RULE OF *EGAN* BE
 CONFINED TO SECURITY CLEARANCE CASES2

 II. THE RATIONALE UNDERLYING *EGAN* CANNOT BE STRETCHED
 TO COVER NON-SECURITY CLEARANCE CASES 10

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) | 2 |
| <i>Carlucci v. Doe</i> , 488 U.S. 93, 109 S. Ct. 407,411 (1988) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) | 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Griffin v. Defense Mapping Agency</i> , 864 F. 2d 1579, 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1989) | 4 |
| <i>Hegab v. Long</i> , ---F.3d---, 2013 WL 1767628 (4 th Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Karahalios v. National Federation of Federal Employees</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989) | 2 |
| <i>Lisiecki v. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> , 769 F.2d (Fed. Cir. 1985) | 8 |
| <i>Skees v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 864 F. 2d 1576, 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1989) | 6 |
| <i>U.S. v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) | 2 |

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Adams v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 105 M.S.P.R 50 (2007) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Brown v. Social Security Administration</i> , 118 M.S.P.R. 128 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Hillen v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 35 M.S.P.R. 453 (1987) | 8 |
| <i>Hoback v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 86 M.S.P.R. 425 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>Hoofman v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 118 M.S.P.R. 532 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Howard v. FAA</i> , 16 M.S.P.R. 666 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Jacobs v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 62 M.S.P.R. 688 (1994) | 9, 10 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Sheffler v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 117 M.S.P.R. 499 (2012) | 7 |
| <i>Zazueta v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 94 M.S.P.R. 493 (2003) | 5 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| Civil Service Reform Act of 1978 | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 1101 | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7312 | 4, 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7513 | 3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7512 | 8 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7532 | 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 12, 15 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7701 | 3 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| 5 C.F.R. Part 731 | 4 |
| 32 C.F.R. § 154.40 (b) | 7 |
| 32 C.F.R. § Pt. 154, App. E ¶ G | 7 |
| 32 C.F.R. § 145.3 (d) | 13 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 1201.52 | 15 |

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

| | |
|---|----|
| Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (December 29, 2009) | 13 |
| Executive Order 12356 | 13 |
